OP \$515.00 2075908

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM795088

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Truist Bank		09/15/2021	Banking Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Great Day Improvements, LLC	
Street Address:	700 East Highland Road	
City:	Macedonia	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44056	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2075908	COMFORT-GARD			
Registration Number:	3398153	EDGE-TO-EDGE ADVANTAGE			
Registration Number:	3820062	APEX ENERGY SOLUTIONS			
Registration Number:	3991443	APEX ENERGY SOLUTIONS			
Registration Number:	3681107	ULTRA EXTREME			
Registration Number:	6725004	APEX ENERGY GROUP			
Registration Number:	6725005	APEX			
Registration Number:	4132677	FLIPSIDE			
Registration Number:	4238331	PATIO ENCLOSURES			
Registration Number:	4380646	EASYROOM			
Registration Number:	4533986	SOFTWALL FINISHING SYSTEMS			
Registration Number:	4318145	GREAT DAY IMPROVEMENTS, LLC			
Registration Number:	4444890	LOUPE			
Registration Number:	4444891	LOUPE			
Registration Number:	4689334	7			
Registration Number:	4612512	STANEK WINDOWS			
Registration Number:	4745984	FIBERMAX			
Registration Number:	5152176	STANEK WINDOWS			
Registration Number:	6367132	APEX			
		TRADEMARK			

REEL: 008006 FRAME: 0111

900758179

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85728829	MELD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163634588

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634677

Email: dpoirier@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DUNCAN POIRIER
Address Line 1: 200 PUBLIC SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33601-30
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Duncan Poirier
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan Poirier/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Interest (Execution Version) v 1 (4848-0604-9787)#page1.tif

source=Release of Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Interest (Execution Version) v 1 (4848-0604-9787)#page2.tif

source=Release of Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Interest (Execution Version) v 1 (4848-0604-9787)#page3.tif

source=Release of Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Interest (Execution Version) v 1 (4848-0604-9787)#page4.tif

source=Release of Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Interest (Execution Version) v 1 (4848-0604-9787)#page5.tif

source=Release of Patent Trademark and Copyright Security Interest (Execution Version) v 1 (4848-0604-9787)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008006 FRAME: 0112

RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Interest ("Release") is made effective as of September 15, 2021 by TRUIST BANK, a North Carolina banking corporation (the "Lender"), and GREAT DAY IMPROVEMENTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 18, 2020 (the "<u>Patent and Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and that certain Copyright Security Agreement dated as of November 18, 2020 (the "<u>Copyright Security Agreement</u>"), the Pledgor granted to the Lender a security interest in certain intellectual property as security for loans and other obligations;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2020, at Reel 054433 / Frame 0774 (Patents) and at Reel 007112 / Frame 0641 (Trademarks);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Copyright Security Agreement and other documents identified above ("Other Documents"), the Pledgor granted to the Lender a security interest in the entire right, title and interest of the Pledgor in and to all of the Pledgors' Patent and Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral, (as such terms are defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, Copyright Security Agreement and Other Documents) including the trademarks, patents and copyrights set forth in Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to release its security interest in all of Pledgor's Patent and Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral including the trademarks, patents and copyrights set forth in Schedule A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release. The Lender hereby, without warranty as to status of title or priority of the encumbrances being hereby released, releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all right, title and interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral and all Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights of Pledgor, including, without limitation, any security interest it may have in such Patent and Trademark Collateral and Copyright Collateral and Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, and retransfers and reassigns any and all right, title, and interest it may have in the foregoing without recourse solely as to the Pledgor.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Lender, without any recourse, statement, representation and warranty, promise or undertaking whatsoever, hereby terminates and cancels the (i) Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, and (ii) Copyright Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. At the request and expense of the Pledgor, the Lender hereby agrees to perform all other and further acts, and provide to the Pledgor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgor to retransfer and reassign any and all right, title and interest it may have in the above-referenced Patent and Trademark

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008006 FRAME: 0113

Collateral and Copyright Collateral and Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights without recourse to the Pledgor.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

TRUIST BANK, as Lender

By:

Name: Andrew Rutherford Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Interest

TRADEMARK REEL: 008006 FRAME: 0115

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY INTEREST

United States Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

Country – Serial No. – Date	Trademark	Filed	Status	Owner
1. U.S. – Serial No. 77233390 – Reg. No. 3,991,443 – July 12, 2011	APEX ENERGY SOLUTIONS	7/19/2007	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
2. U.S. – Serial No. 85727217 – Reg. No. 4444891 – Reg. Date Dec. 3, 2013	LOUPE (Design)	9/12/2012	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
3. U.S. – Serial Number 85727212 – Reg. No. 4444890 – Reg. Date Dec. 3, 2013	LOUPE	9/12/2012	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
4. U.S Serial No. 85966623; Reg. No. 4689334; Reg. Date 2/17/2015	7 (Design)	6/21/2013	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
5. U.S. – Serial No. 87894169; Reg. No. 6367132; Reg. Date 6/1/2021	APEX (Stylized)	4/27/2018	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
6. U.S. – Serial No. 77233385 – Reg. No. 3,820,062 – Reg. Date July 20, 2010	APEX ENERGY SOLUTIONS (Design)	7/19/2007	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
7. U.S. – Serial No. 77858455, Intent to Use Application filed October 27, 2009	APEX ENERGY GROUP (Stylized)	10/27/2009	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
8. U.S. – Serial No. 77858465, Intent to Use Application filed October 27, 2009 - Intent to Use Application Currently Suspended	APEX (Stylized)	10/27/2009	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
9. U.S. – Serial No. 85728829, Intent to Use Application filed May 14, 2013	MELD	9/13/2012	Abandoned	Great Day Improvements, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 008006 FRAME: 0116

Trademark	Filed	Status	Owner
FLIPSIDE	10/22/2010	Live	Great Day Improvements, LLC
FIBERMAX	9/20/13	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
STANEK	9/20/13	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
STANEK &	10/26/15	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
GREAT DAY	12/9/11	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
EASYROOM	8/10/11	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
POTO PENCIOSIONES	2/9/11	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
Soft Wall	12/9/11	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
ULTRAEXTREM E	7/8/08	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
EDGE-TO-EDGE ADVANTAGE	7/18/07	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
COMFORT- GARD	10/28/96	Registered	Great Day Improvements, LLC
	FLIPSIDE FIBERMAX STANEK WINDOWS STANEK WINDOWS ERGUSSERES ERGUSSERES ULTRAEXTREM E EDGE-TO-EDGE ADVANTAGE COMFORT-	FLIPSIDE 10/22/2010 FIBERMAX 9/20/13 STANEK WINDOWS 10/26/15 WINDOWS 12/9/11 EASYROOM 8/10/11 2/9/11 2/9/11 12/9/11 EINISBING SYSTEMS ULTRAEXTREM T/8/08 E EDGE-TO-EDGE ADVANTAGE 7/18/07 COMFORT- 10/28/96	FLIPSIDE 10/22/2010 Live FIBERMAX 9/20/13 Registered 9/20/13 Registered STANEK WINDOWS 10/26/15 Registered 12/9/11 Registered EASYROOM 8/10/11 Registered 2/9/11 Registered 2/9/11 Registered 12/9/11 Registered 12/9/11 Registered ENGLESHES 12/9/11 Registered EDGE-TO-EDGE ADVANTAGE COMFORT- 10/28/96 Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 008006 FRAME: 0117

United States Patents and Patent Licenses

Patent	Country	Filed	App. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Owner
U.S. Patent No.	U.S.	11/14/2012	13/676,374	4/21/2015	Active	Great Day
9,015,207						Improvements,
						LLC
U.S. Patent No.	U.S.	8/17/2012	29/429,830	4/1/2014	Active	Great Day
D701,879						Improvements,
						LLC

United States Copyrights and Copyright Licenses

Copyright	Country	Creation Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Apex Media 3 5	U.S.	2011	4/29/2011	PAu003713480
Marketing Rep Training Manual	U.S.	2010	11/24/2010	TX0007367881
Sales Representative Confidential Training Manual	U.S.	2010	11/24/2010	TX0007364708
Touchstone User Interface Graphics	U.S.	2011	10/28/2011	VAu001082812

TRADEMARK REEL: 008006 FRAME: 0118

RECORDED: 03/16/2023